Introduction
This document describes the EVLVIPGAN100WP, a 100 W QR mode flyback adaptor reference design for USB Type-CTM PD
adaptors with the following characteristics:
• Peak efficiency: > 92%.
• Compliant with IEC55022 Class B conducted electromagnetic interference, even with reduced EMI filter.
• RoHS compliant.
The evaluation board has been developed using VIPERGAN100W, a new advanced offline switcher by STMicroelectronics with
the following features:

RV1 275 Vac Disk varistor Wurth Elektronik 820572711
Table 3. Bill of materials of the reference design – PFC stage
Reference Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
C7 470 nF – 450 Vdc Film capacitors Kemet R71XF347050H0M
C8 4.7 nF – 100 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012208110
C9 100 nF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012206095
C10 10 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM21BR61H106KE43K
C11 68 nF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012206094
C12 2.2 nF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GCJ188R71H222KA01D
C13 1 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor TDK C1608X5R1H105K080AB
C14 220 pF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012006059
C15 2.2 nF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GCJ188R71H222KA01D
C16 47 uF – 450 V Electrolytic capacitors Rubycon 450HXW47MEFR12.5X25
C17 10 nF – 100 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012206114
C36 10 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM21BR61H106KE43K
D5 3 A – 600 V Ultrafast switching diode STMicroelectronics STTH3L06U
D6 3 A – 600 V Ultrafast switching diode STMicroelectronics STTH3L06S
D7 1 A – 200 V Schottky diode SMC Diode solutions DSS120U
D8 1 A – 200 V Small signal switching diode SMC Diode solutions DSS120U
Dz1 20 V – 1 W Zener diode Diodes SMAZ20-13-F
L2 420 uH – 4 A PFC choke Yu Jing technology 11999-130H600110
R1 NC Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08F3603V
R2 100 Ω±1% – 0.66 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08F1000V
R3 3.3 MΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Bourns CHV1206-FX-3304ELF
R4 20.5 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-PA3F2052V
R5 27 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F2702V
R6 82 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F8202V
R7 1 MΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1004V
R8 0 Ω Thick film resistors Yageo RC0603FR-100RL
R9 82 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F8202V
R10 27 Ω±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F27R0V
AN6333
Schematic and bill of materials
AN6333 - Rev 1 page 7/34
Reference Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
R11 220 Ω±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F2200V
R12 100 kΩ±0.5% – 0.1 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3D1003V
R13 1 Ω±1% – 0.5 W Thick film resistors ROHM Semiconductor ESR25JZPF1R00
R14 1 Ω±1% – 0.5 W Thick film resistors ROHM Semiconductor ESR25JZPF1R00
R15 10 MΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Bourns CHV1206-FX-1005ELF
R16 9.1 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F9101V
R17 49.9 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F4992V
R35 10 MΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film resistors Bourns CHV1206-FX-1005ELF
R36 1 Ω±1% – 0.5 W Thick film resistors ROHM Semiconductor ESR25JZPF1R00
R38 1 Ω±1% – 0.5 W Thick film resistors ROHM Semiconductor ESR25JZPF1R00
Q1 600 V, 0.175 Ohm,15 A N-channel, power MOSFET STMicroelectronics STL24N60M6
Table 4. Bill of materials of the reference design – flyback stage
Reference Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
C3 46 uF – 35 V Electrolitic capacitor Wurth Elektronik 860040572002
C19 220 nF – 450 V MLCC capacitor TDK C3225X7T2W224M200AE
C20 470 pF – 1000 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885342208017
C21 1 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor TDK C1608X5R1H105K080AB
C22 220 pF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012006059
C23 10 nF – 100 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012206114
C24 100 nF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012206095
C25 4.7 uF – 100 V MLCC capacitor AVX 12101C475K4T2A
C26 100 pF – 100 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012006079
C27 4.7 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM21BC71H475ME11L
C28 NC MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885342208008
C29 1 uF – 100 V MLCC capacitor TDK C3216X7R2A105K160AA
C30 680 uF – 25 V Conductive polymer hybrid ECAP Kemet A750KW687M1EAAE016
C31 680 uF – 25 V Conductive polymer hybrid ECAP Kemet A750KW687M1EAAE016
C32 NC MLCC capacitor Kemet C0603C101F1GACTU
C33 4.7 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012208094
C34 4.7 nF – 250 Vac Y1 safety ceramic disc capacitors Murata DE1E3RA472MA4BN1F
D9 2 A – 600 V Fast switching rectifier STMicroelectronics STTH2L06U
D10 250 mA – 100 V Small signal switching diode NXP BAT46WH,115
D11 1.4 A – 400 V Standard switching rectifier Vishay RS07G-GS08
D12 100 mA – 40 V Small signal schottky diode Rohm RB510SM-40FHT2R
D13 1.4 A – 400 V Standard switching rectifier Vishay RS07G-GS08
Dz2 18 V – 500 mW Zener diode Diodes BZT52C18
IC1 PFC controller STMicroelectronics L6564
IC2 HV converter STMicroelectronics ViperGAN100W®
IC3 Synchronous rectification controller STMicroelectronics SRK1001
AN6333
Schematic and bill of materials
AN6333 - Rev 1 page 8/34
Reference Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
OPTO1 70 V – 100 mA Optocoupler Vishay SFH6106-4T
Q2 250 V – 4 Ω N-channel - dep mode IXYS integrated circuits CPC3703CTR
Q3 250 V – 4 Ω N-channel - dep mode IXYS integrated circuits CPC3703CTR
Q4 120 V – 8 mΩ – Logic Level N-channel power MOSFET Infineon BSC0302LSATMA1
R18 360 kΩ±1% – 0.66 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08F3603V
R19 360 kΩ±1% – 0.66 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08F3603V
R20 360 kΩ±1% – 0.66 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08F3603V
R21 18 Ω±5% – 0.66 W Anti-surge thick film chip resistor Panasonic ERJP08J180V
R22 680 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F6803V
R23 10 MΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Bourns CHV1206-FX-1005ELF
R24 360 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F3603V
R25 18 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1802V
R26 1.1 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-PA3F1101V
R27 4.7 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJPA3F4701V
R28 NC Thick film chip resistor Panasonic ERJ-P06F30R0V
R29 0 Ω Yageo 603-RC0603FR-100RL
R30 330 Ω±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F3300V
R31 68 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F6802V
R32 68 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F6802V
R33 1 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1001V
R34 15 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1502V
R37 360 kΩ±5% – 0.5 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08F3603V
R39 NC Thick film chip resistor Panasonic ERJ-P06F30R0V
R40 NC Thick film chip resistor Panasonic ERJ-P06F30R0V
R41 NC Thick film chip resistor Panasonic ERJ-P06F30R0V
R42 NC Thick film chip resistor Panasonic ERJ-P06F30R0V
TF1 500 uH Flyback transformer Wurth Elektronik 750320045 rev.02
AN6333
Schematic and bill of materials
AN6333 - Rev 1 page 9/34
Table 5. Bill of materials of the reference design – daughterboard
Reference Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
C27 1 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012207103
C28 1 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012207103
C29 33 nF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Wurth Elektronik 885012206092
C30 1 uF – 100 V MLCC capacitor TDK C3216X7R2A105K160AA
C31 1 uF – 100 V MLCC capacitor TDK C3216X7R2A105K160AA
C32 470 nF – 100 V MLCC capacitor AVX 08051C474KAT2A
C33 2.2 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM188R61H225KE11D
C34 10 uF – 50 V MLCC capacitor Murata GRT31CR61H106KE1L
C35 1 uF – 100 V MLCC capacitor Murata GCM21BC72A105KE36L
C43 100 nF – 100 V MLCC capacitor Murata GCM21BR72A104KA7K
D6 1 A – 800 V Fast switching rectifier VISHAY RS1K
D7 1.2 V – 10 mA Dual TRANSIL array for ESD protection STMicroelectronics ESDA25LY
D10 250 mA – 100 V Small signal switching diode NXP BAT46WH,115
Jout Connector USB 3.1, type C,90° Molex 201267-0005
Q3 30 V – 10 m P-channel power MOSFET Vishay SISH101DN-T1-GE3
Q4 30 V – 10 m P-channel power MOSFET Vishay SISH101DN-T1-GE3
R23 10 mΩ±1% – 0.75 W Metal foil low resistance chip resistors Susumu KRL1632E-C-R010-F-T1
R24 100 Ω±1% – 0.5 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJP06F1000V
R25 47 kΩ±1% – 0.1 W Thick film chip resistors Vishay CRCW060347K0FKEA
R26 10 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1002V
R27 510 Ω±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-PA3F5100V
R28 100 Ω±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1000V
R29 4.7 kΩ±1% – 0.1 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
R30 4.7 kΩ±1% – 0.1 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
R31 4.7 kΩ±1% – 0.1 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
R32 3 kΩ±1% – 0.25 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F3001V
R33 2.7 kΩ±1% – 0.1 W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2701V
R34 NC
RT2 47 kΩ±5% – 0.125 W NTC thermistor Vishay NTCS0603E3473JHT
U3 Standalone USB PD controller STMicroelectronics STUSB4761QTR
U4 5 V –85 mA LDO regulator STMicroelectronics LDK715M50R